
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Third Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with 

the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1967 



PUBLIC LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Third Legislature 

1967 



APPROVAL OF PLANS AND COMPETITIVE BIDS 

PUBLIC LAWS. 1967 

Chapter 407 

653 

CHAP. 409 

AN ACT Relating to Mortgage Insurance Fund Under Maine Industrial 
Building Authority Act. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 10, § 809, additional. Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended 
by adding a new section 809, to read as follows: 

§ 809. Safeguarding the Mortgage Insurance Fund 

When a loan insured under this chapter is clearly in default the authority 
may assent to the extension of the time of payment of such insured loan beyond 
25 years, may extend the insurance thereon accordingly and may waive mortgage 
insurance premiums thereon, when in the opinion of the authority any such 
action is necessary to safeguard the Mortgage Insurance Fund. 

Effective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 408 

AN ACT Relating to Certain Expenses in the District Court. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 4, § 173, sub-§ 4, amended. Subsection 4 of section 173 
of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new 
paragraph, as follows: 

In cases involving the operation of motor vehicles under the influence of in­
toxicating liquor or drugs, fees of police officers and expert witnesses called 
by the State shall be paid for from the District Court Fund. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § I312, amended. The 7th sentence 01 section 1312 of 
Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

All such tests made to determine the weight of alcohol in the blood shall be paid 
for ~ 4:fte eetH~ty wfteFeil't 4:fte violatiol't e.f ~ seetiel't WftS alleged: ~ ft.wv.e 
oeeaFFed: from the District Court Fund. 

Effective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 409 

AN ACT Relating to Approval of Plans and Competitive Bids Under Bureau of 
Public Improvements Law. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 5, § 1742, sub-§ 7, amended. Subsectiotlj 7 of section 1742 of 
Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 


